PARTS LIST
FOR
MODELS

BM-1,7,78B,8,8B,8V, 8BV

CYLINDRICAL BED MACHINES



&
1. BHHITERR TR, BRASBTEM,
2; ﬁﬁ‘.&:ﬁ&l‘ Ll A RIENERRLEEN .

i

e LB B eeseenenereeeenes e e 1
o TEEEEEAREIAG e v e 1
T 1= IROTRLTRt 1
T T U PSR PR 1
0 TRETREERITE - rveveseeeeor st oo e 1
G ZRHEALSk e eevereeeeeenenesesrese st 1
&

~x

+

AN

T BREERILE e I A R 4
= HIEE . BEEERNGERIIER G - oereereeer e e s 5
S, ERTELR e veevee e 5
I L. IR TG TE o veeeeeermeer oo m e s 5
1y JEEEBTE FTHITREE oo ove e emm e e 5
2 TELR U T BT+ vverreermeeeeme ottt 5
Ay BB v eeeeee e e 6
b SFEE. FBIITEER oo veerreeerreen e 7
Iy TERIE TR R e vveerreesrunesme sttt e 7
L. R BT A BT BT v eerre e ere o et 7
T Tk NIRRT e e 8
T TR I BT B YR EE v eee e s 8
T T BRI B I IR -+ ver e eee e s s g9
TS ML S R TR e eeee e 9
T T B S AR AIHIIE B ve oo 10
o = 4 -~ | LT e 10
BB FH BB oo 11-13

EHEFRPART  LIST i 15-36



& FA i BF



—. HBEEN

FHRB AT, LERRAE, HWBNEH
K&, ETHARSERTES; AFUERY
. RAGETER. FHERMZEER LiEH,
DR BEMTE, BEMEAREMANRTKE, B
AEA%E, TRALBETFEENYNALEEE
RE. FREHABARLRE, UHHEANIIEN
HLER A .

LR EERTENAR. TEE. BRER
EH A, BERTENEEOR. RS, RE
B R R AT B B iR

=, N#ERE

1. REM S

BT EABEROMER TR, BORS, 0B
PRAREEEE. FHOEME. AR, EHENS
B2 MR BRI ES, R ARE, BIEN
BB RE .

2. RENKEEMBEE (RED
SEARIENRTLAE SR, FALBRA, 3
RRBIFR, REEME TR BTERE LRI,

3. RENK (RE

SR TR RE L, REHEILE
NSRRI ERRB e, Mk MR RRE=
i, AREL=ZRBITAEZERE.

= EERAHIE
ERTEE R, ER. ARECK
b3k o 2200s.p.m
REKE 0-5mm
TR 33.2mm
FiZ 8.5mm
BN g 14mm
B R BERR AR
5 A& DP x17 18*23*
TE 3 FIEH
HALIh R 370FLEELINLE A Bl




M. RERIHY (RED

BRBNCEABD, MEINESNRITAS RIHHLE
WIHBE—EANE, MUEWREMER A,

>PW OOMmM T @

T, BN SEARAATER(LE4)

1. BWIRAR S MRS SHER15° fHE.

2 MR EABE, MEINBITEEH AR
CH—H£.

3 EYWUEHF R, WHLk LR CHMR L RILRH
. BAHDMEMA—F, 1EHHHLLH R IR L
1#180° , THBBANME.

4 SREBFHEH AR, B LETHHRHIEER
%, RAEAHRERHM, MR BER10-12mm,
MR, REHTFREREIOR, b AEHKS .

75 RERERMRAZHIR (LES)

SRR A AER EMRA N EBFERRAFC, R
SRR A DR BN £, EABHEHIRE,
iEER—EL, L AERMBREE, RERANE
BB A HIAR DA .




. REEEE (LES)

BLRRBAERCHMNY, SHRRMETZ RN
BEMER, FRIERTEREBITAN, SERE
BT, IRNBREIN, REFHERERE.
BEERGRBERZEAMNEN S SRR FILEFT,
RETTREABETD.

I\, ZseEzE (RET)

REMREAWRAEER, BONTRTILMER,
SEEIRRLARLLR, AR REEC.

h. BRIEESE

1 8 28

HURSERRH T BI85, ZEARER
BHBEmAE. FR, Y%A, B RERKE
FERKIE R B R AR LA R
BORRA, BTLA, 23R MR AN A A A
BERAERT S,

2. 145

B b, B2SRENREMIK, BEK
BB AR R B R B S B AT SR,
UM ZE— R AERHMRE, FRAFRERDE
i, BHHZ AR TR ERE, MEARIHBT
BEES . REEEW, A, NAEZLAR, N8
WERERE AT AERRE.




+. i@E (LES)

YUBRSE 200, X S B 8 B9 B 8 i
MR RELME AR, A2 M%E TR K3
RADFHR. SR HA-BLELIH M TI-7HUH .

+—. %

FBREFRERMKEREREREAR, M
R EMFT1000-15005t/4 BB, 230404
REHIRE, BRFREREIHE.

+=. RENF (RED

o ki, BEFEABBREME, RRREHE
SRS R M BREE AT, AREHTEA
SHFFTFERAEFLA, SRR ILMRE N L, B
BERRERET1, BT, REa.

EE: WEFUR, NSHEEREFILR RS E
(Eb) , SEHEFHEXREE (Ec) MEHRL.



T=. . SE&sgnniRs

LI BEIL. Bsd i i Ke 0] TR
Wy BEEEE, UETRESLTHERSS =
LBRERE, MALRE, RZMHERE. (R
E10)

WEHADP x 178 18#-23#H4F . H&HERRLm R
ﬁ%ﬁﬂ%ﬁﬁ,mmﬂmmmﬁﬁﬂkﬁmm%,
m#mgaﬁﬁ.ﬂéwﬁﬁﬁ‘ﬁ&gﬂﬁnﬁﬁ
IR B R B R, WL ETLE AT
BRAY. BT, RARBEMMERERE, Je A
REHAMBES Y2,

10

T, FEL% (LE1D

FEEMHTNARGLE, KERSEFaHy
RIBIRF L.

FRFMET: TRITA—SIRSEB—Kibie
C—RAMD— PR RE— L it F— A — bt
BF R H— T 85— 44T 8 K.

RN, SHEALEE, BHEHRELHT
ATES, BEANRBLE, AERERENES
Hk, RERMET LR, BEHE. BoRSL—
EETEMTH Y.

11#5 =
i
s
E ;

H
oA

|

J

K

TH. K& EEKNEET(RE12)

PSR ORI B Y, PG A Dy
BB BIF, EREBIBKERAMIIE, Mo
EMEQ. MRAHKET.

(352 Sl bk

JREHN ATARLER O AR A T
(WAFHHEDR, EREATEEBBALE;
QBUTHEM, TR KA HRETAME (1) ;
(MRL TR B T HRETA, TRES3EH o,
(AE I, R RS,

2. EE3K A HyiRRE
()FLAREYE S 0% -

FHRBYTRN LR 2 H 5 B84 S AR B FE 7 3%




TR, WA (2) @ LFBE AN 3h B
REBRBES , RZBAN.
()P ZEE MK HIRE:
HooH 20g
gk e 259
B H 309
WEFE, WA (3) :
ITIMEEA, MBI EH, Wk K,
MBS RE R SR A, WK H . RBSTRT
WARLEMOMEO, EEBFERNKS.
()R FEHIZIE:
PR L NRE S 125, UPAATAEI RSB,
BRI M IRIBRL N -
b . #48mmpl k
HiEsn 8mmE A
B ® smmlLF
BIREAESE, WA (4) :
O T EBRTF ;
@ MIF PR B RAARRETA;
@ e s PR IR ALARBEHEEN K, K2 W/,
@ BRI EBBAARBETA.

1

75 REIFT (WE13)

ROEMHFEFTRE. MANERE, T
RYLEEIBIRARES ; HEFIRFF, MEHHHL
RO BHITIHE. WEN, EHRFHL5E58,
RPGEBEQR, WABHILE; RHEERD
B, REBHTLRMEZ EE BRI BRFREDSE,
BEEZ.

R SR, RREN, MHEBRELES,
B ODRTRBERER . RORRELELHE, T
WES#E. ELPROSEER D TTREZRON
1H980% . GELRE i ERBIAR LS URETE AL
.




[+t ¢, mmzs (@

FHRERIE RIS TS AR S, SRR
T RAL e 2% B 5 4t BERVEEAR RO R — M E XS, W%
HFFRHIENRE (BAHmm) . HEEaE,
UUHBISEHRF W TRE, MiksTas. S5, 8
SERTF B RN

HEEZIEAR
@
/

+I\. EREDBIBT (LE15)

FEMI 9 ) B AR S B A% . e
B, RO FERIEE S . 3BTRS 2 0  FE ARAT S
WREH 655 PO ABD . 2, BERNEMIE S . B
EAREESRSEN N,

15

TH. REBEBOTIEERER(LE16)

REWABHI R — BB R B IV
REARERTEAGERE, 5458 FrMEREHS
WRMERE, DTHRSERETHAF, THE
BT, BILERMESSREMR. EahposT
WHEABIRZH AN, OB T
RO, WFREMERSBAS LN DB,
GEERMRAMUE, hEEMERN. YRLEAN
BEMBER, NEUTHE: —EREFHENE
HEFABK T, — &R AF1818 MRS L5,
HIERAE LR, BERRY LRORAR
EHL, REHTFHE, IRELHARERGT.




= %
4
17
4]
!
i X
18

i y-0.8mm

a1 -0mm
BN 1. 2mm

,,m:] .Smm

e

; Al

BABHEE, NERRERSE. g%, BN
g bit, SRSHESRUERN, THRSWR
BB LR AR LR k. X, KBRS
ENTR LR,

Tt A NERBRA EHRTI(LENT)

SIS R ERE KRR . NEMRRT R,
HRHHER: TR BANH, RFRT %8
ST R A OBEB; B AER . NER R
RAREAM, WP OEBEA; K2, R
FEBRD. BATEOE—EHEE, APEER
Titk, WHERE, HETHE, WBEH EH, B
ERRMETR, —NEREH THA.

- EHARRLERELES)

BAF EABRRARR, HREHAR ERE
Ky BRI AR R . AEHI R EF R, XA
BEM.2mmAER HE, EHEEES08mm, &
BEPRHE R 1mm, & HIRR DR T8 6mm. ¥
HF R, BERNERFBEOA, RE LTEHR
FENRE, B RRTHT.




Z+=. ZRESET (RE19)

1 FRERIE

23575 2 W B t SHAR T AR AR R, LA
RLFiEsh, #EHRFE BRI e A ok b
B9TEEHTL, VREERT LA I 49 3 A AR AR B B A
B RHEALBHAT.

2 EMORMRE

HRMHBEAVRONE, RARNFLER, A
HFERE S EHR, U EHERIALEE, X4
AFLEES LR, #A ORI BIES AR AR .

14

4=, WSSk E S AR (LE20)

BRR SN B DRRR, WEEAT R RARR,
B LA B L. OmmET, QR SHEH Y
DEES, RRMEFTL EEMBEELSH2.1mm, EE

BRIAA, TRFHFRLBE A, LTHHEHT

EREME, BHRERTNT. ERATERIRELX
Rif, BEEBEERRESVEBME R, P48
WO, JEE SRR LR RCHY E B 5 0~0.06mm.

20




21

ZHm. R SR SR AKX R (LE21)

1. BT AR 5

2. AEmHEHR, BIERSSEEIFRRAT R
REEHRHET;

3B RTEFERETB, MR SR
0.2mm (CREBZMHEARRRT) ;

A WHERE, FRSEAETB.

22

—+H. EREE (LE22)

AR R TR MR, B TS
B

1. AT LR BIRE AR, RTHA

2 TR, B RUREEM. s

3. BT ARAATESA, RTFHEAB;

4 B FHERERESTC, MHHEHRERD;

5. BRI AU P AE;

6. 5 THEM B ERAT, IUHANIEIRF.

T

1. $E BT HEAR A 25 T8 LU S BN 22282 5
2. ERATRBER T 5 BT,

_10_



LUBRICATION(BM type)

Use white spindle oil. When starting the machine initially and after kept away for a long time
without using at all,oil sufficiently to respective necessary parts before starting operation and
pre-running. C | - Oiling point)

._11_



NEEDLE

‘Needle bar
Set screw

. Move needle bar to high-
est point.

. Insert needle up as far as
possible.

. Long groove faces left.

. Tighten needle set screw.

Long groove

~

W

@ e

o 1 Fig.7

STANDARD NEEDLE
FOx3, #18
DPx 17, #18
DPx 17, #22

BOBBIN REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT

1. Bobbin removal

Lift up latch,and bobbin comes up.

2. Bobbin replacement
Place threaded bobbin into bobbin
case and press down the latch.At
this time, make sure the bobbin
goes round to left,pulling thread.

. Threading bobbin
Lead thread into slot and pull the
thread between bobbin case and
opener,and pass thread inside of
tension spring. Leave the end of
thread about 5 cm from needle plate

Fig. 8 and close slide plate lightly.

Binder

1. Lift up nut and move binder toward you.
2. Lead tape as shown by Fig.9.
3. Put the binder back to its former position.

WINDING BOBBIN

1. Place bobbin on spindle as far as it will go.

2. Lead thread as shown by Fig.10 and wind several times on bobbin

3.Press down lever for drive then start machine. Pulley will be
disengaged from V -betl automatically after bobbin fills up with

thread.
Serrated nut
\/

. Screw(1)

“oUneven winding:

* Adjustable by loosen
screw(1) and move
winder to right or to left.

Screw(2) Fig. 10
© Winding
©Winding amount: strength:
Adjustable by screw(2). Adjustable by

serrated nut.

THREADING NEEDLE(BM type)

© Raise needle bar to highest point and
lead thread from thread stand the following
numerical order (1~11).

© Thread needle from left to right.

ADJUSTING LIFT OF ALTERNATING
PRESSER FEET (BM-8, 8B, 8V, 8BV)

Wing nut
Fig. 12

To adjust, loosen wing nut and move link and stud
assembly along slot.

-12-



THREAD TENSION . NEEDLE THREAD . BOBBIN THREAD
Needle thread

~ i
m-— Material :
I H

Bobbin thread
Perfect stitching

il

Yy
Tight tension of needle thread More
-Less——— - [
%2} DT e
1
/2y : N ._
Loose tension of needle thread Fig.14 HER S T
: i : Fig. 15
Fig. 13 ; To adjust, turn serrated nut 9

To adjust, turn adjusting screw

TO REGULATE PRESSER FOOT PRESSURE(BM type)

RE-ENGAGE SAFETY CLUTCH MECHANISM
(except BM-1)

Fig. 16

The pressure on the material should
be as light as possible, while still

sufficient to insure correct feeding. Fig.17

1. Remove any foreign matter which may have lodged in
hook. Do not use any sharp-edged tools.

: 2. Pressing button B and turn pulley rearward slowly to

re-engage safety clutch.

B ADJUSTING STITCH LENGTH AND REVERSE
ADJUSTING STITCH LENGTH(7,8,8V ¢ ;
el Yool i STITCHING (7B, 8B, 8BV type)

Notch :
Serrated knob !

Fig. 18 :

To adjust, tumn the serrated nut so that the reference mark

To adjust, turn the serrated knob. It will be noticed that :{i‘tégebcn(gl&' :gn!\ﬁ: :‘,al"g_e v!r[;h rg:,i,g:s'srz,dﬂgg%eég

there is a notch in this hub wherein appears a number. down the lever as far as it wil go.

-13-



F 4 F M
PART LIST



F82B3R / Machine body/ TE&4

<
*

24

{
e
el gt

’

~
LLT

sl

czue

T waIRETTITIISNIS

14
1

12

klsA



E#B9% / Machine body / HUAEZ &4

No.| BHRER [ BE| SH M 5 2 PARTS NAME
PARTS No.| QTY F

1| 10698 1 |ER i R FACE PLATE

2 | 10699 1 |EREEEE @Rt THUMB SCREW 3. 4X36 L=6.5

3 | 10700 1 |ERE miRE> PIN

4 | 10701-A | 1 |4 o4 (K) PLUG

5 | 10702 1 | k4R kiR ARM CAP

6 | 10703 1 | EiREE ERTYSe— WASHER

7 | 10704 1 |ige EiRE L SCREW 3/16X28 L=6.5

8 | 10551 1 (BREHAR | xFEae 0IL GUARD

9 | 10650 1 [BhBERTRL |xmm2khl SCREW 3. 4X36 L=6.0

10| 13009 1 |HRBES S —H— BED END COVER

11| 13026 1| RERESH | mUREm(E) GUIDE PLATE (REAR)

12| 13025 1 [RERESH  |2UEEAGE GUIDE PLATE (FRONT)

13| 13027 4 |ige ikl SCREW 3. 4X36 L=6.0

14| 13024 1 2UIR BED SLIDE PLATE

15| 13004 1 EE BED HINGE

16, 37100 6 Hht SCREW M6X1 L=25.0

17| 13383 1 R X MACH INE BASE

18| 13006 1 " BED CLAMP

19| 19403 1 H¥ikfal HINGE SCREW 1/4X28 L=5. 4

20| 13008 1 Tot— WASHER

21| 13388-A | 1 #AILEME X 1 SCREW M6X1 L=20.0

22| 13096 4 m/hal 5/16X18 L=75 SCREW 5/16X18 L=75

23| 13096-W | 4 |# Tt e— WASHER ;

24| 13096-N | 4 |28 Fwk NUT 5/16X18

25| 30046 1 | BEMEREYL |7—xgubhl

EARTH WIRE SCREW M4X0.7 L=4.0

_16_




&11EIZEDBAR / Needle bar rocking mechanism / $HFIRENE 4

_17_




$H#EI2EIBIR / Needle bar rocking mechanism / $1#F#REIER 2

No.| BHSKIE |(HEB| THIW 5 2 PARTS NAME
PARTS No.| QTY

1| 13071 1 |BRESEH EHEOVE ROCK SHAFT CRANT CONNECTION
2 | 13396 1 |EHEERRZ | KB HINGE SCREW

3 | 13395 1 |BEHTHE BYUES LT FEED ROCK BELL CRANK

4 | 13078 1 |84 BYEFESEMRL PINCH SCREW 7/32X32 L=13.0
5 | 13397 1 |BF KBk NUT M8X1.25

6 | 13364 1 (M E 8 FEED ROCK SHAFT CRANK

7 | 13363 1 |82 IhNRL HINGE SCREW

8 | 10728 | 1 |EHFEE SEFEO RS 0IL WiCK

9 | 19408 1 |8 SEERRL PINCH SCREW 1/4X28 L=17.5
10| 16706 1 |88 INERRUF vk NUT 1/4%28

11| 10578 1| B EpysE NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME ROCK SHAFT
12| 10581 1 | 1Rl SET SCREW 7/32X32 L=7.0
13| 11876C 1 | LEGHERES | cxemnEs SLIDE BLOCK COMPLETE

14| 11876 1 | EREAAFSHE ERYEE L SLIDE BLOCK STUD

15| 11877 1 | EEmFER ERAEAE SLIDE BLOCK

16| 15110-A | 1 |§tHZ sHEL A NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME

17| 11875 1 |$HHF5RE fHsL ey HINGE STUD

18| 10525 1| SHATERY L ar kRl SET SCREW 6. 75X 24 L=9.0
19| 10560 1 |fil A—n NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME POS|ITION BRACKET
20| 10561 1 |BERRARE  |1s—rithl SCREW 11/64X32 L=6.5

21| 19413 1 |5tHF &HE NEEDLE BAR

22| 19426 1 [§tFrsesk sHsia NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING STUD
23| 13365 1 |8z tHEaE R PINCH SCREW M4X0.7 L=9.0
24| 10726 |l SHEaE 0IL WICK :

25| 10533 1 (&S SR NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE

26| 6035 1 |82 fHER B IERL SCREW 3/32X56 L=2.7

27| B140553 | 1 |EE4stARL |stihl SET SCREW 1/8X40 L=4.5

28| N0122 1|48 & DPX17 #22 NEEDLE DP X 17 #22

29| 10726 1 |STHFZRHE fHE L A s 0IL WICK

_18_




& - XFEEIZR / Arm shaft and thread take-up mechanism / _EHIBEZ&ATER D

16 17

_19_




L8 - RABIK / Arm shaft and thread take-up mechanism / EHBEEFFER4

No| SEHSEIR (88 Z=HSH & 2 PARTS NAME
PARTS No.|QTY

1 | 10526C 1 | T aL ESC)) THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COMPLETE
2 [ 10526 1 LT ES THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER

3 | 10529 1 |k Xz THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER DRIVING STUD
4 | 10528 1 |$HHFEIAR g5 NEEDLE BAR CONNECT ING L INK

5| 10527 1 |BRERHres R THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER HINGE STUD
6 | 10525 1 |8 S IO A SET SCREW 6. 75X 24 L=9. 0

7 | 10726 1 [HE B T=0 i OIL WiCK

8 | 10728 1 [ KA E il 0IL WiCK

9 | 19414 1 |ddmOE H3uhE-vavhh NEEDLE BAR CRANK

10| 19415 1 |igg 9729%-auh L& #epAaL | POSITION SCREW 1/4X 28 L=20. 0
11| 19416 1 |ige I559F-Savh bl SET SCREW 1/4X28 L=14.0

12| 19417 1 |8z EHEOS O k4l (&) | SCREW 1/4X 28 L=6.5

13| 19418 1 |8z B S Vi hal (55) | SCREW 1/4X28 L=4. 5

14| 10523 1 | ST AR HEISL o NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING L INK STUD
15| 10726 1 [ BSOS o mitkexe  |0IL WICK

16| 10506 1 | LihieEe E¥hhishl OIL STOR SCREW 7. 85X 20 L=6. 0
17| 10724 1| i Eshims OIL WiCK

18| 13557 1 | L3 by ARM SHAFT

19| 10563 1 | EHEE LERASIL (BT T — | WASHER

20| 10562 1 | LHRrshE _EREASIL (AT ARM SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT)

21| 13361 1 | EHHRER EMRPYL T HS— BALL BEARING ADAPTER SLEEVE

22| 23637 2 “% EMIRTY T H5—1k4al | SET SCREW 1/4X 28 L=7.5

23| 13074 1 y EWMRFYL T -2 BALL BEARING ADAPTER

24| 10571 1 |WRAEERBL LT 54—k 4aU| SCREW 6. 75X 24 1=20. 0

25 10568 1 | TR wELYLT BALL BEARING RETAINING RING

26| 10567 1 | LR iSRS 2 ARM SHAFT BALL BEARING

27| 10621 1 |FEEE BAIUTRLR ARM SHAFT CONNECT ING BELT

28| 10569 1 |EEER LRI —tj— BELT PULLEY(UPPER)

29| 10574 2 |EwmLERH ERRT——yr sy BELT PULLEY SPRING FLANGE

30| 10570 1 |Efrige @ xR POSITION SCREW 6. 75X 24 L=14. 5
31| 10524-G | 1 |®Efiige {28 Rkl POSITION SCREW SET SCRWE 6. 75X 24 L=6. 5
32| 10571-G | 1 |ig% thi SET SCREW 6. 75X 24 L=20. 0

33| 18470 1 |8 Tty MACHINE PULLEY

34| 10576 1 |Efrge T—U— B RBRL POSITION SCREW 15/64X28 L=21.0
35| 10579 1 |[Efrige F——ithal SET SCREW 15/64X 28 L=20. 0

36| 10577 1 |EArige T—y—BLhl PULLEY ADJUSTING SCREW 6. 75X 24 L=11.0
37| 10725 2 |WEHE LEBASL (R TR 0IL FELT

_20_




%:

P Z B3R / Presser foot mechanism / RIS

~21-



8 2 BASR / Presser foot mechanism / #BEJER4>

No| BHRER | HE| STHIR 0 =3 PARTS NAME
PARTS No.| QTY

1| 13056-A | 1 |#i9ig ) FOOT LIFTING LEVER

2 | 13059 AECE T Sidh FOOT LIFTING LEVER SPRING

3| 10712 1. |82 Bihi HINGE SCREW 6. 75X24 L=6.9

4 | 10707 1 [BFRie KiRIEREHL REGULATING SCREW 6. 75X 24 L=80.0

5 | 10705 1 |(REFEER WA KR TR PRESSER BAR SPRING (FLAT)

6 | 10706 1 |REiRRL KiRlEhR1lr SUPPORT SCREW 6. 75X 24 L=13.0

7 | 13057 1 |iRELE 5% LIFTING LEVER STOP

8 | 13084 2 |EEE 325 vk NUT 6. 75X 24

9 | 13058 1 |REgEL 52hC SCREW 6. 75X24 L=29. 0

10| 10543 1 | BE#F RN PRESSER BAR POSITION GUIDE

11| 10761 1 |[#g2 Rt SET SCREW 6.75X24 L=11.0

12| 10538 1 [MEFSE (F) [mxsiscr) PRESSER BAR BUSHING (UPPER)

13| 10761 1 |44 FiE =108 SET SCREW 6.75X24 L=11,0

14| 10540 1 (IR FL PRESSER BAR

15| 10541 1 (REFSE WA PRESSER BAR POSITION GUIDE BRACKET

16| 10662 1 (g4 #Hhr PINCH SCREW 5/32X40 L=6.5

17| 18479 1 [HEAFEL WaBE PRESSER BAR LIFTING BRACKET

18| 19518 1 |z it PINCH SCREW 11/64X40 L=14.0

191 10546-A | 1 [HEHFEXLTHR |WaifazTFiR TENSION RELEASE SLIDE

20| 10547 1 (REFELEE  |wasnsTFiREh TENS|ON RELEASE SLIDE SPRING

21| 13360 1 | HEFEEE WABEYYT PRESSER BAR SPRING (FLAT) BRACKET

22| 13365 1 (g2 WRIBREY S IR SET SCREW M4X0.7 L=9.0

231 10539-A | 1 |HEHFHE (T) [#E24L(F) PRESSER BAR BUSHING (LOWER)

24| 10761 1 |E Rt SET SCREW 6. 75X24 L=11.0

25| 10659 1 |#AHE WA EIFL — PRESSER BAR LIFTER

26| 10660 1 | L/i—Eohl HINGE SCREW 4.5X32 L=7.5

27| 10796-S | 1 (4MARD SRR LIFTING PRESSER FOOT

28| 10664 1 |SMEREIE B (4P xak SCREW 3.'4X36 L=6. 5

29| 10548-A | 1 [REIFELBIRLE [WxiS=RhIES LIFTING BRACKET GUIDE BLOCK

30| 10519 1 (g% it SCREW 6. 75X24 L=17.5

31| 15111 1|8 Ey PIN

-29-




LR YBAK / Upper feed mechanism / ERING




3R Y BIFR / Upper feed mechanism / ERNAE

No| BHSEIS |(HEB| SHI N 5B ) PARTS NAME
PARTS No.| QTY

1| 19425 1 |5 LR LIFTING ROCK SHAFT

2 | 19515 1 |[HEEhES i L% =W SCREW STUD 1/4X28

3 (19516 1 |ESgsEes L TV NUT 1/4X28

4 | 10514 2 |EHE AR LIFTING ROCK SHAFT BUSHING

5 | 19419 1 | ETFARBEELL | EFhLEES LT LIFTING ECCENTRIC CONNECT ING CRANK

6 | 19420 1 |iBg #fal PINCH SCREW 1/4X28 L=16. 0

7 | 10775 1 | EREERFRZ | blsnorshLe HINGE SCREW 7/32X 32

8 | 10703 1 |2E Ty r— WASHER

9 | 10774 1 | LREERE LEfEn R SqF LIFTING ECCENTRIC CONNECT |ON COLLAR
10| 10772C 1 | LEREEREY) | tEsAnvr $8) LIFTING ECCENTRIC CONNEGT |ON COMPLETE
11| 10776 1 | ERAEFSKES | LEsnorgs ok NUT 7/32X32

12| 19427 1 |AiEEOR PRI L TFAL LIFTING ECCENTRIC

13| 19508 2 | AEMOREBY |piBx i Fhlabll SET SCREW 1/4X40 L=5.5

14| 10558C 1 |RAREFAY <DFtyk LIFTING BELL CRANK COMPLETE

15| 10558 1 |fRER LDF LIFTING BELL GRANK

16| 10557 1 |REERARE  |[<osmss(x) LIFTING BELL CRANK LINK

17| 10556 1 |BRERDNRE  ossEss o) VIBRATING PRESSER BAR CONNECTING LINK
18| 18480 1 |AREFEEREL <ot LIFTING BELL CRANK CAP SCREW 11/64X40 L=8.0
19| 10728 2 [ S 0IL WICK

20| 15117 1 |BRiE TAIEIR SLIDE BLOCK PLATE

21| 8100 2 BREEEHEL |mhikiriEhl SCREW 9/64X 40 L=6.5

22| 15118 1 |[BE#%k whibsE VIBRATING PRESSER BAR SLIDE BLOCK

23| 10554 1 |PIREEE IR R T VIBRATING PRESSER BAR EXTENS|ON SPR ING
24| 10553-A | 1 |HiREEET HIPI RIS VIBRATING PRESSER BAR EXTENSION

25| 10708 1 |MREFETREL | iz sl SCREW 7/32X32 L=17.0

26| 34713 1 |WIREH hiB 1% VIBRATING PRESSER BAR

27| 17104 1 |82 iR R fal PINCH SCREW 11/64X40 L=6. 0

28| 19411-S | 1 |piEm iRz VIBRATING PRESSER FOOT

29| 11879 1 | W TORRE | himz £ FhLhS— LIFTING ECCENTRIC COLLAR

30| 10573 2 REEERSL |oimx £ FhLhS—ik4ar] SET SCREN 7/32X32 L=11.0

_24_.




R Y BBEASR / Feed shaft mechanism /7 3R E34>

_25_




R Y) BBRATR / Feed shaft mechanism / RERHHER D

No| BHRIT |88 THI W 5 2 PARTS NAME
PARTS No.| QTY

1 | 13029 1 (EGHHE (F) [#YSTA%L (%) FEED ROCK SHAFT BUSHING (REAR)

2 [ 10766 1 (B2 1l SET SCREW 1/4X32 L=7.0

3 [ 13049 1 |EHHFER EYEHS— FEED ROCK SHAFT GOLLAR

4 | 13033 1 |Eg 14t SCREW 13/64X32 L=5.0

5 | 13467 1 |EHHF By FEED ROCK SHAFT

6 | 13466 1 [ERMBREERRRE| #.57- BED CYLINDER CAP

7 | 13011 2 |iEgg thi SCREW 3/16X30 L=10. 0

8 | 13073 2 |[EHRsH nITEE BED CYLINDER CAP PIN

9 | 13076-01| 1 |EHGFEEHES DL A Ve N NUT 7/32X32

10| 13468 1 |EHHEERRL | muse o STUD SCREW 7/32X32

1113080 1 |EBHEEBBE | uEes sy OILING FELT

12| 10532 1 (B2 il PINCH SCREW 5/32X40 L=9. 0

13| 13340 1 |o% BYETHL FEED LIFTING CAM

14| 13031 1 |Efrige o33 TP POSITION SCREW 13/64X32 L=4, 7

15| 13085 1 |88 iRt SET SCREW 13/64X32 L=4. 3

16| 13473C 1 (BEHRUR AN 2usamm FEED BASE COMPLETE

17| 13472 1 |22 EYER Ry, —ikdal SCREW M2. 6X0. 45 L=6.5

18| 13475 1 |[EHRSEE HEYARAL HINGE PIN

19| 0148-H 1 | TITIUk(HE3X5) FELT .

20| 13477 1 |[EhREEL BYEHEE AL HINGE SCREW 11/64X40

21| 10652 1 (BHERERE |xymssacsor NUT 11/64X40

2213476 1 [EBERLE HYEES FEED CONNECT ION

23| 13479 1 |24 EYESEERLE SCREW 9/64X40 L=6.5

24| 13478 1 |[EERESRE RYEEES FEED CONNECT|ON BASE

25| 13020 1 |ERF =Y FEED DOG

26200181 1 | FEYMhC SCREW 11/64X32 L=5. 9

27| 13022 1 |58 FI THROAT PLATE

28| 13023 2 |z thU

SCREW 3. 4X36 L=8.0

_26_




TEB - 5B/ Lower shaft and rotary hook mechanism / FHIFER X ER

33

_27_




T8 - H2BIR / Lower shaft and rotary hook mechanism / FHIIEIE X &

o z
owmﬂmmamm—t’ s

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54

55

| BRI (M8 THIR
PARTS No.| QTY
13465 1 | T
13032 1 | K¢in
13033 3 |#Eg
13028 1 | THHE (81)
10764 1 |EEMERRL
13362 1 &R
23634 1 |Efrgs
23637 1 |EBfge
13045 1 |H%as
13047 1 R
13046 1 |#%&4
15076 1 |FO%
13049 1 | FHEE
13050 2 |igz
13029 1 |THEE(R)
10767 1 |WERRREL
13424-01 | 1 |FRi#s
10574 1 |EHRRF
10581 1 |84
10581 1 |ge
10616 1 | FRES
10613 1 (EDH
10611 1. | EQ0E
10612 2 |z
10615 1 |THRE
10614 1 |5
10619 1 | TaREE
10617 1 | TR
10618 1 | FRNBE
10620 1 | FRFOY
13054 1 [BHEELAER
10597 2 |84
10656 1 (B
13086C 1 (iER (A%)
13086-01| 1 |4hieth
16291-03 | 1 |HWiEHMER
16407-04 | 2 |[#WEiEs
10655-02 | 1 |Wikis
16291-07 | 1 |Agus
16291-08 | 1 [MEEFEHEL
16407-11| 1 |EEgL
13087 1 |MEREERR
13041C 1 |DEANERE @Y
13041 1 |RFENEA
13042 1 [HERIR
13040 1B
13038 1 (SEDEHR
8040 1 |82
13464 1 |HekEE
13081 1 |
0148-A 1 [HE
13717 1 |8 (%)
13036 1 |88 (5)
13037 2 (&
13034 1 |[Ihgig

B B
T

K&y —
AK¥vr—ithi
THIAS)L (BT)
TEIASL (BT 1L AL
m =

fErHHL
IEHht
LR+ 8
LR 2T
LB 5 5

gy

TH#hsS—
FT#hS—ik
THIAZIL (1)
THAZIL (1) 1k 42
TR T—y—
T—=)—yy

R (U m)
LERE(EXCEC M)
TARNNT =) —r
TR~ )— s
TRLUNT—)—5 4
iEtal

TR T——iRIE4
ErsEL

TR T—Y—2FYyo s
TR T—J—i T
TR T—y—ip s
TR T—y—FYE
R4S T TL—p
1M

HRes

h= (%8)

nh<

Ah<IRx

AAhTIFZ b4l
Ah<

AT (EH
RBTFERBFHE
AFEFIEitfal
h=it
F—TF+—-h=zm &)
RELr—2% —F+—
HhTiR

GAv-1)
F—TF—iiR
iEhi

hets

TINk
Ik G E3X10)
1ERU ()

1kl (5@)

2yl y—

I —

PARTS NAME

HOOK DRIVING SHAFT

HOOK DRIVING GEAR

SET SCREW 13/64X32 L=5. 0

HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT)
SET SCREW 6.75X24 L=4.5

HOOK DRIVING SHAFT LOCK RATCHET
POSITION SCREW 1/4X 28 L=6. 0

SET SCREW 1/4X28 L=17.5

LOCK STUD SOCKET

LOCK STUD SPRING

LOCK STUD

PIN

HOOK DRIV ING SHAFT GOLLAR

SET SCREW 13/64X32 L=2.5

HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING (REAR)
SET SCREW 1/4X 32 L=4.5

LOWER PULLEY

PULLEY SPRING FLANGE

SET SCREW 7/32X32 L=7. 0 (FOR LEVER HINGE STUD)
SET SCREW 7/32X32 L=7. 0(FOR HINGE PIN)
SAFETY CLUTCH LOCKING LEVER
LEVER HINGE STUD

SAFETY CLUTCH COLLAR

SCREW 1/4X32 L=10.5

SAFETY CLUTCH LOCKING LEVER SPRING
HINGE PIN

THROW- IN LATCH SPRING

SAFETY CLUTCH RATGHET

RATCHET GONNECTION LI NK
THROW-IN LATGH PIN

BELT TIMING PLATE

SCREW 1/8X40 L=3. 3

BOBBIN

HOOK COMPLETE

HOOK

HOOK GIB

HOOK GIB SCREW

BOBBIN CASE

BOBBIN CASE TENSION SPRING
TENSION REGULATING SCREW

SCREW

HOOK SET SCREW 3. 4X36 L=22. 0
OPENER & HOOK WASHER COMPLETE
BOBBIN CASE OPENER

HOOK WASHER

BOBBIN CASE LEVER ECCENTRIC BLOCK
LEVER FULCRUM W/STUD )
SCREW 9/64X 40 L=8. 0

HOOK SADDLE

0IL FELT

OIL FELT

SCREW M2.2X0.45 16.5

SCREW 13/64X12.0

WASHER

HOOK BEVEL GEAR

-28-




HHFBIR / Thread tension / 248343

—

----------

o ! 50 o

: :‘ - o

, i e ,;g,.—z
5 I ;c -" e :’.. "y i
; i s )
Foagbopog A 1S
FAMA TR R e B
ool W Caal

P Woded

- ane e [

' 1 i o

! ’. I 1"

t {9 | '

i |

3 ;

i b 2

i i

i

20

Y8k

-29-



$FFBIFR / Thread tension / 24884

CoNOOA N

10

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

10709
10681
10680
10682
10683
10685
10759-A
10760
19421C-A
19421
10793
19531
19532
19533
28206
19513
10678
19422
18085
10720
19512
10545
10689
10694
B118319
19534
10690
10650

PARTS No.|QTY

1

1
1
1
1
3
1
1
1
1
1
2
1
1
1
1
1
2
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

FIRE |88 Han

No.
1

BET

L-$3
EAEET
8T
hET

L $23

T&T

M
LR AR 4 1
P& IEIR

o 3

R

ilE 104

EoH A
[LES: Y@
[ES: G

fl ~104
[ES: 1@ )
Tk

FiR4E

TR
KPS
B m

H—m
RERTILG (P 1.4)
B—L vk bwsi—
A—LykFwk
KD DR

RO BHIRERE
1 =154

KD BHBEL (£)
RIRFUL T4
Fl~1h4
RBIRFYL
—Em
FIE-1¢ 3]
O—Lykdwp
AT =
1Edat

PARTS NAME

ARM SPOOL PIN

SET SCREW 3. 4X36 L=6.5
THREAD RETAINEA

THREAD GUIDE (UPPER)
THREAD GUIDE (MIDDLE)
SCREW 3.4X36 L=6.5
THREAD GUIDE (LOWER)
FELT

TENS|ON BRACKET COMPLETE
TENSI1ON BRACKET

TENSION RELEASE PIN
TENSION DISC

TENS1ON RELEASE WASHER
TENSION SPRING ( ¢ 1. 4)
NUT WASHER

TENSION THUMB NUT 1/4X40
TENS | ON RELEASE PLATE
HINGE SCREW 9/64x40
SCREW 11/64X40 L=8. 5
TENS 0N RELEASE LEVER ROD
TENSION CONTROLLER STUD
SET SGREW 11/64X40 L=14
THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING
THREAD CONTROLLER Disc
SCREW 3/32X56 L=6. 0
TENSION THUMB NUT
TAKE-UP SPRING STOP
SCREW 3. 4X'36 L=6.0

_30_




/%Y 7 B3R / Feed reversing lever / B4 %5

¥31_




/¥ 7B / Feed reversing lever / |48 % &

No| BHHEIS (B8 Z=HIW 5 2 PARTS NAME
PARTS No.| QTY

1| 13403C 1 |EBEFRAHS|2Ynviss (58) FEED ROD, (5 PARTS) COMPLETE

2| 10722 1 |hE PEINE 0IL FELT

3| 10723 1 |HEHE PESAS: TS OIL FELT STOPPER

4| 19508 2 |lg# #EYhLikfal SET SCREW 1/4X40 L=5. 5

5| 11069 1 |HE RYDYRRATT)ILE OIL FELT

6 | 27177 1 |« 143l (K) SCREW M5X0.8 L=16.0

7 | 13412 2 |3 JTILk 0IL FELT

8 | 10597 2 (W TNk SCREW 1/8X40 L=3.3

9 | 13407 1 |AME FAL SUPPORTING BUSHING

10| 13387 1 | B EBhA%)L () ARM SHAFT BUSHING (MIDDLE)

11| 19415 1 |24 LRt SCREW 1/4X28 L=20.0

12| 4113 1 |28 EF ok NUT 1/4X28

13| 10571 1 |18 1t SET SCREW 6. 75X24 L=20. 0

14| 10725 1 |ihEE Tk 0IL FELT

15| 13415 1 | FWREHBL L i—pope FEED REGULATING LEVER

16| 13418 1 |EEBAHR RYBIETIR STITCH LENGTH PLATE

17| 7041 4 |ige 1t SCREW 1/8X44 L=7.0

18| 13417 1 (REREPE RYBHE FEED ADJUSTING PIPE

19| 13416 1 |RERs O—Lwvk KNURLING TOOL

20| 8157 1 [ Ry SPRING

21| 8158 1 [/hEE RK—n BALL

22| 18027 1 |EEFER EYIEL < — FEED REVERSE LEVER

23| 18028 2 73 1L (/) SET SCREW M5X0.8 L=5.0

24| 10806 1 | FMEMEE | oL si—zTysy FEED REVERSE LEVER SPRING

25| 13419 1 g 2T T SPRING HOOK

26| 15076 1 |FO%H L= PIN

_32_.




1B 5389 / Accessories / MBS S5

§

_33_




B GEREISR / Accessories / fi B RE 4

No.| BHSRIS (M8 2HI® 5 2 PARTS NAME
PARTS No.| QTY

1| 8118 1 (827 (%) FS 45— (X) SCREW DRI VER (LARGE)

2| 8120 1 |27 () FS545—(th) SCREW DRIVER (MIDDLE)

3| 8121 1 |27 (i) ESA8— ) SCREW DR IVER (SMALL)

4| 8132-B | 1 |B#E (#HO) |[HR2BFruoid) ACCESSORIES PACK

5| 8124 1 |EpEE E=—Lhi— MACHINE COVER

6 | 8180 1 |+2Een +FERo4— SCREW DRIVER (CROSS TYPE)

7 | 10748 1 [MEAABEF ARFLLF DOUBLE HEAD WRENCH

8 | 10656 6 [Hid KE> BOBBIN

9 | 8123 1 [Hli i OIL WITH OILIER

10| 10734 1 |BgRas Hbyk BOBBIN WINDER COMPLETE

11| 13098 1 |EEiREs RE A PEDAL COMPLETE

12| 13079 1 |&R# <&y CHAIN (1000 M/M)

13| NO122 3 |45t DPx17#22 |8t DPX17 #22 NEEDLE DPX17 #22

14| 11487 1 |AABEEFGMM) |[ABLLF (33y) HEXAGON WRENCH (3 MM)

15| 11969 1 |AAREF(2.5MM) |RBLF (2539 HEXAGON WRENCH (2.5 MM)

16| 13089 1| R 0lIL PAN

17| 35254 1 |REEs HITBuk THREAD UNWINDER COMPLETE

_34_




BIR%Es / Parts available at extra charge / S%EE

~JL b 3B / Belt cover/ RHEH

iing
5_%\.~ 2
A=
< 5
16 10 fi <

14
6
10
12 ’QL
ool " \/g/w
/m ./ 3 -~ 3
T A e
8
9

18
19

74 H—H—F B /Finger guard / FEP51P2L

N
~N
§
o Wy

-X
s

ey

2

N
NS

R’

4
%o

20

_35_




BIAE52 / Parts available at extra charge / B2

~JL b B/ 3s—BIFR /Belt cover/ RESFH

PARTS NAME

No.| BHRIS | HE| STHIW & 2
PARTS No.| QTY
1| 13425C 1 |HWE (AE) |NsT—F () BELT GUARD COMPLETE
2 | 13426 1 |EHELEE | RUEA—-FLEHR— BELT GUARD TOP COVER
3 | 13427 2 |$kBhIR HHENIR BELT GUARD SET PLATE
4 | 13425 1 | E ER) R —R (R BELT GUARD (BODY)
5 | 6339 2 (B4 Hht SCREW 1/8X44 L=4.0
6| 11162 1|3 1l SCREW 3. 4X36 L=5.4
7 | 10559 1 |[#RZ (A) 1Efat(a) SCREW 4.5X32 L=8.0
8 | 14024 2 |Re Rt SCREW 3/16X32 L=9.5
9 | 16287 2 |2ME ) 35 WASHER
10| 50103 2 |iEf Fok NUT
11| 10561 2 (g4 HRECE) SCREW 11/64X32 L=6.5
12| 11142 2 |BE Fyp— WASHER
13| 17372 1 |RVBEMAT |[wysExiis SYNCHRON | ZER SUPPORT ROD
14| 50409 2 5 Fuk NUT
15| 13429 1 |BPERBIR | RLH—R#BIR BELT GUARD (BOTTOM) SIDE COVER
16| 13428 1 (BPEEKRR (R - — BELT GUARD (BOTTOM) COVER
17| 11830 1 |ge thl SCREW
18| 10677 1 |RE Dy e— WASHER
19| 15081 4 | KREREZ *hal WOOD SCREW
20| 16287 4 |BE Tyr— WASHER

74 H—H—F B /Finger guard / FigkH1PE42

PARTS NAME

No.| BHRIE (HE| SHIMW ) 3
PARTS No.| QTY
21| 10937 1 |FIERPSE T H—H—F F INGER GUARD
22| 10677 1|2 Tyr— WASHER
23| 10749 1 |REBLEFIBL |SMPZLoh'—0'-FFA) | SCREW 3.4X36 L=11(FOR FINGER GUARD)

..3 6_




